

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER SC05-781
Lower Tribunal Case No. 78-0041-CFA

ROBERT ANTHONY PRESTON, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE EIGHTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert T. Strain
Florida Bar Number 0325961
Assistant CCRC
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Dr. - Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
(813) 740-3544
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. 1981 TRIAL/GUILT PHASE..... 7

B. 1991 RE-SENTENCING 20

C. CURRENT POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDING AND
2004 EVIDENTIARY HEARING 25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 33

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE NEWLY
DISCOVERED DNA EVIDENCE CLAIM 35

ARGUMENT II

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT
APPELLANT WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO PRESENT A
CORROBORATING WITNESS 44

ARGUMENT III

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT
FLORIDA'S RULE PROHIBITING APPELLANT'S COUNSEL
FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS VIOLATES EQUAL
PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS RIGHTS, AND THE FIRST,
SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 48

ARGUMENT IV
 THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM
 REGARDING THE STATE ATTORNEY’S MISPLACED FILES
 AND RECORDS 52

ARGUMENT V
 THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT
 EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTES CRUEL
 AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND WOULD DEPRIVE
 DEFENDANT OF DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION
 OF THE LAWS IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH,
 SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 54

ARGUMENT VI
 THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT,
 UNDER *APPRENDI AND RING*, THE FLORIDA DEATH
 SENTENCING STATUTES AS APPLIED ARE
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES
 CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE
 FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 62

ARGUMENT VII
 THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT
 APPELLANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
 COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IN
 VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH
 AMENDMENTS BY TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO
 CHALLENGE THE COMPETENCY OF THE MEDICAL
 EXAMINER 67

ARGUMENT VIII
 THE LOWER ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT
 APPELLANT’S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE
 FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE
 ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS
 A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED

HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	70
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. State, 627 So.2d 1170, 1171 (Fla. 1993)	62
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 120 S.Ct. 2348, (2000)	63, 64
Asay v. State, 769 So.2d 974, 989 (Fla. 2000)	62
Brown v. State, 596 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1992)	54
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 525, 148 L.Ed.2d 388 (2000)	49
Brown v. State, 755 So.2d 616, 628 (Fla. 2000)	62
Clemons v Mississippi, 494 U.S. 738, 746 (1990)	60
Crain v. State, 894 So.2d 59, 71-72 (Fla. 2004)	42
Diaz v. Dugger, 719 So.2d 865, 867 (Fla. 1998)	62
Ellis v. State, 622 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	74
Fierro v. Gomez, 865 F. Supp 1387, 1410 (N.D.Cal.1994)	59
Flanning v. State, 597 So.2d 864, 867 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	66
Gaskin v. State, 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	69, 70, 71
Hicks v. Oklahoma, 477 U.S. 343 (1980)	60
Holland v. State, 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	54
Huff v. State, 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	6
In re Kemmler, 136 U.S. 436, 447, 34 L.Ed. 519, 10 S. Ct. 930 (1890)	55
Jackson v. State, 575 So. 2d 181, 189 (Fla. 1991)	74

Johnson v. Mississippi, 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	4
Johnson v. State, 904 So.2d 400, 412 (Fla. 2005).....	63
Jones v. State, 569 So.2d 1234, 1238 (Fla. 1990).....	66
Jones v. State, 709 So.2d 512, 521-22 (Fla. 1998)	40
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227, 243, n.6 (1999).....	64
Knight v. State, 294 So.2d 387 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1974)	43
LaGrand v. Lewis, 883 F. Supp. 469 (Ariz..DC 1995)	60
Lightbourne v. State, 742 So.2d 238, 247-48 (Fla. 1999).....	40
Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber, 329 U.S. 459, 464, 91 L. Ed. 422, 67 S. Ct. 374 (1947)	55
Melendez v. State, 718 So.2d 746, 747 (Fla. 1998).....	40
Mendyk v. State, 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992).....	53
Mills v. Moore, 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	63
Morales v. Hickman, No. C 06-219 JF, C 06-926 JF RS, 2006 WL 335427 (N.D.Calif. Feb. 14, 2006).....	62
Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492, 495 (Fla. 1981)	40
Preston v. Florida, 489 U.S. 1072, 109 S.Ct. 1356, 103 L.Ed.2d 824 (1989)	4
Preston v. Florida, 507 U.S. 999, 113 S. Ct. 1619, 123 L.Ed.2d 178 (1993).....	6

Preston v. State, 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984).....	3
Preston v. State, 528 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1988).....	3
Preston v. State, 531 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1988).....	4
Preston v. State, 564 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1990).....	4, 5
Preston v. State, 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992).....	5
Provenzano v. Dugger, 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990).....	53
Reichmann v. State, 777 So.2d 342, 350 (Fla. 2000)	44
Ring v. Arizona, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 2431 (2002).....	67
Rivera v. State, 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	69
Robinson v. State, 865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004).....	63
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348, 124 S.Ct. 2519, 159 L.Ed.2d 442 (2004)	63
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973).....	65, 66, 69
State v. Kokal, 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	53
State v. Steele, — So.2d —, 30 Fla.L.Weekly S677 (Fla. Oct. 12, 2005)	63, 64
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	48
Thompson v. State, 648 So.2d 692, 698 (Fls. 1994).....	66
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86, 101, 2 L.Ed. 2d 630, 78 S. Ct. 590 (1958).....	55
Valle v. State, 705 So.2d 1333 (Fla. 1997)	69

Walton v. Dugger, 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)	53
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S.510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003)	48
Woods v. State, 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	54
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280, 304 (1976)	67
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862, 885, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983).....	74
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, February, 1989; Guideline 11.8.2(D).....	47
Capital Jury Project website at http://www.cjp.neu.edu	50
Chris Tisch, “Defense Fears Comments Affect Verdict;” St. Petersburg Times, Oct. 25, 2004	51
Julie Goetz, “The Decision-Making of Capital Jurors in Florida: The Role of Extralegal Factors.” Unpublished dissertation (1995), School of Criminology and Criminal Justice, Florida State University, Tallahassee, Florida.....	51
Michael L. Radelet; http://www.deathpenalty info.org/article.php	55
Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4-3.5(d)(4).....	50
Sonya Clinesmith, "Moans Pierced Silence During Wait," Arkansas Democrat- Gazette, January 26, 1992	56
William J. Bowers and Wanda D. Foglia, “Still Singularly Agonizing: Law’s Failure to Purge Arbitrariness from Capital Sentencing.” Criminal Law Bulletin 39:51-86 (2003)	49
